

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

CHRISTOPHER M. ROBERTS and
THOMAS P. FISCHER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, in its capacity as Conservator of the
Federal National Mortgage Association and the
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,
MELVIN L. WATT, in his official capacity as
Director of the Federal Housing Finance
Agency, THE DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, and JACOB J. LEW, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-2107

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO
DISMISS**

August 12, 2016

Christian D. Ambler
ARDC No. 6228749
Stone & Johnson, Chtd.
111 West Washington St.
Suite 1800
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 332-565 – tel.
(312) 556-5858 – fax
cambler@stonejohnsonlaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.	9
A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Against FHFA.....	10
1. Section 4617(f) Does Not Insulate Conduct that Exceeds or Contravenes FHFA’s Authority Under HERA.	10
2. The Challenged Actions Exceeded FHFA’s Statutory Authority.....	12
a. FHFA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority by Subjecting Itself to Treasury’s Direction and Control.	13
b. FHFA Violated Its Core Statutory Mandates As Conservator.....	16
i. As Conservator, FHFA Is Obligated to Preserve and Conserve Assets with the Aim of Rehabilitation to Soundness and Solvency.....	16
ii. The Net Worth Sweep Violated FHFA’s Mandates As Conservator.....	19
iii. The Terms and Implementation of the PSPAs Violated FHFA’s Mandates As Conservator.....	22
c. Defendants’ Justifications for the Net Worth Sweep Lack Merit.....	24
d. The <i>Perry Capital</i> Court Did Not Consider the Detailed Allegations in Plaintiffs’ Complaint and in Any Event Erred in Holding that FHFA Acted Within Its Authorities in Executing the Net Worth Sweep.....	30
B. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury.....	33
1. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Review of Treasury’s Violation of HERA.	33

- 2. Treasury Exceeded Its Authority When It Agreed to the Net Worth Sweep.....35
- C. Omnibus Appropriations Legislation Did Not Ratify the Net Worth Sweep.42
- II. Section 4617(b)(2)(A) Does Not Strip Plaintiffs of Their Rights in Their Stock.....43
 - A. Plaintiffs May Bring Direct Claims Arising from Their Ownership of Stock.....43
 - 1. Section 4617(b)(2) Does Not Apply to Direct Claims.....43
 - 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct, Not Derivative.47
 - a. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under Federal Law.47
 - b. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under State Law.48
 - B. Plaintiffs May Bring Even Derivative Claims Where, as Here, the Conservator Has a Manifest Conflict of Interest.54
- III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Precluded.57
- IV. Section 4623(d) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Net Worth Sweep.....60
 - A. Section 4623(d) Applies Only to Certain Classifications and Supervisory Actions Taken by FHFA in Its Regulatory Capacity.....60
 - B. Section 4623(d) Has No Application Here.62
- V. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....63
- CONCLUSION.....65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>1185 Ave. of the Americas Assocs. v. RTC</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994)	17
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker & Parsley Dev. Partners, LP</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	43
<i>Bank of Manhattan, NA v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....	44, 45
<i>Bixler v. Foster</i> , 596 F.3d 751 (10th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	9
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	16
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	42
<i>Chemical Futures & Options, Inc. v. RTC</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	11
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. AHW Inv. P’ship</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2016 WL 2994902 (Del. May 24, 2016).....	49, 50
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	12
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Federal Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	10, 11, 27, 35
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 830 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1987)	63
<i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	33, 45, 58
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	11, 27, 28
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	60
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp. v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Delaware Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	54, 57
<i>Dittmer Props., LP v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)	63
<i>Elmco Props., Inc. v. Second Nat’l Fed. Sav. Ass’n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1996)	16, 26
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Tr. v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	54
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13, 48

<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	24
<i>FDIC v. OneBeacon Midwest Ins. Co.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 754 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	11
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	53
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	29
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	54, 56
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	50, 51
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	18, 25, 26
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Tr. v. United States Treasury Dep’t</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014)	10, 14, 45
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004).....	53
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	50, 52
<i>Gelles v. TDA Indus., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	50, 51, 52
<i>Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990)	13
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991).....	28
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007)	52
<i>Grayson v. Imagination Station, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3221951 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2010).....	53
<i>Greater Slidell Auto Auction, Inc. v. American Bank & Trust Co. of Baton Rouge</i> , 32 F.3d 939 (5th 1994).....	26
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	53
<i>Gross v. Bell Savings Bank PaSA</i> , 974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Guenther v. Pacific Telecom, Inc.</i> , 123 F.R.D. 341 (D. Or. 1987)	58
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	29
<i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co., Inc. v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	59
<i>Hennepin County v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 742 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Illinois Cent. Gulf Ry. Co. v. ICC</i> , 720 F.2d 958 (7th Cir. 1983).....	64
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	52
<i>In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, LP Derivative Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	52

In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009)45, 46, 54

In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec. Derivative, & ERISA Litig., 629 F. Supp. 2d 1
(D.D.C. 2009)45, 54

In re Franklin Nat’l Bank Sec. Litig., 445 F. Supp. 723 (E.D.N.Y. 1978)13

In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S’holder Derivative Litig., 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)59

In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. Litig., 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....52

Isquith ex rel. Isquith v. Caremark International, Inc., 136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....38

James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig, 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

James Steward & Co. v. Sadrakula, 309 U.S. 94 (1940).....41

Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys. Inc., 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)40

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs. Inc., 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....45, 48

Katz v. Gerardi, 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)38

Kellmer v. Raines, 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)45, 54

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. Department of the Interior,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996)64, 65

Keys v. Wolfe, 709 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1983).....38, 39

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....24, 27

Kucana v. Holder, 558 U.S. 233 (2010)33

Leon Cty. v. FHFA, 816 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011)30, 31

Leon Cty. v. FHFA, 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....10, 11, 29, 31

Levin v. Miller, 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....44, 46, 49

Limestone Dev. Corp. v. Village of Lemont, 520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008).....64

LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC, 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014).....35

Lubin v. Skow, 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010).....45

Macklin v. United States, 300 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2002)64

Massachusetts v. FHFA, 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014).....10, 29, 31

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012)47

MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC, 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011)18

McAllister v. RTC, 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit, 547 U.S. 71 (2006)55

Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147 (1979)59

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....40

NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd., 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)49, 53

National Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Department of the Interior, 134 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998)64

National Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler, 267 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2001)42

National Tr. for Historic Pres. in United States v. FDIC, 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994)10

North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands v. Yeutter, 914 F.2d 1031 (8th Cir. 1990)29

Pacific Coast Dairy v. Department of Agric. of Cal., 318 U.S. 285 (1943).....41

Pareto v. FDIC, 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)49, 53

Parsch v. Massey, 79 Va. Cir. 446 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2009)40

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989)42

Perry Capital v. Lew, 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) *passim*

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)46

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Raines, 534 F.3d 779
(D.C. Cir. 2008)41

Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases v. United States, 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999).....45

Rawoof v. Texor Petroleum Co., 521 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2008).....53

Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs. Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)9, 33, 34

Richards v. Jefferson Cty., 517 U.S. 793 (1996)46

RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship, 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992).....17, 18, 24

RTC v. United Trust Fund, Inc., 57 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 1995)16, 31

San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury, 2010 WL 4273171
(Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010).....53

Sax v. World Wide Press, Inc., 809 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1987).....49, 53

SEC v. Associated Gas & Elec. Co., 24 F. Supp. 899 (S.D.N.Y. 1938).....39

SEC v. National Sec., Inc., 393 U.S. 453 (1969)37, 38

Sharpe v. FDIC, 126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997).....10

Sierra Club v. EPA, 551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008)64

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....42

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States, 106 Fed. Cl. 50, 64 (2012)52

Stommel v. LNV Corp., 2014 WL 1340676 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2014).....35

Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter, 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)58, 59

Suero v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp., 123 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D. Mass. 2015)10

Suess v. FDIC, 770 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....13, 48
Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....59, 60
Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp., 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992)34
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991)21
Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....43
Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc., 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....47, 50, 51, 53
Town of Babylon v. FHFA, 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)10
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927)46
U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy, 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000)49
United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan, 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993)27
United States v. LTV Corp., 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....59
United States v. Petty Motor Co., 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....36
United States v. Security Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)26
Volges v. RTC, 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....27
Ward v. RTC, 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)12
Ward v. Village of Monroeville, 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....46
Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC, 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....27, 46
Whatley v. RTC, 32 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 1994)26
Wood v. Georgia, 450 U.S. 261 (1981)46
Yates v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....62

Statutes and Legislative Materials

5 U.S.C.

§ 701.....29
 § 702.....47

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l).....2, 4, 35, 63
 § 1464(d)(6)(C).....10
 § 1719(g).....2, 4
 § 1719(g)(1)(A).....36
 § 1719(g)(1)(C).....42
 § 1719(g)(2)(D).....35
 § 1719(g)(4)63

§ 1821(j).....10, 11, 12

§ 1821(n).....28

§ 1823(d)(3)13

§ 1831f(d)(3).....13

§ 4511(b)(2)60

§ 4513(a).....60

§ 4513a.....57

§ 4614(a)61

§ 4615–4616.....61

§ 4617(a)25

§ 4617(a)(2)24, 25, 31

§ 4617(a)(3)(K).....61

§ 4617(a)(7)13, 14

§ 4617(b).....12, 25, 60

§ 4617(b)(2)(A).....45, 54

§ 4617(b)(2)(A)–(G)31

§ 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....43, 44

§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)44

§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(v)28

§ 4617(b)(2)(D)..... *passim*

§ 4617(b)(2)(E)25

§ 4617(b)(2)(G).....26

§ 4617(b)(2)(G)–(J)31

§ 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii)29

§ 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....57

§ 4617(b)(3)–(9).....25

§ 4617(b)(3)(B).....25

§ 4617(b)(11)(E)(i)26

§ 4617(c)27

§ 4617(c)(1)(B)27

§ 4617(c)(1)(D).....48

§ 4617(f)..... *passim*

§ 4623(a)61

§ 4623(a)(1)	61
§ 4623(d).....	60, 61, 62
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	38
Appropriations Act, 129 Stat. 2242	42, 43
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.1.....	59
12 C.F.R.	
§ 1237.3(b).....	25
§ 1237.3(c).....	62
§ 1239.3(a).....	41
§ 1239.3(b).....	41
26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3.....	39, 40
H.R. REP. NO. 101-54 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86	10
76 Fed. Reg. 35,724	<i>passim</i>
161 CONG. REC. S8760 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015) (statement of Sen. Corker).....	43
161 CONG. REC. S8857 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2015) (statement of Sen. Brown).....	43
Rev. Rul. 56-564, 1956-2 C.B. 216, 1956 WL 10781	39
U.C.C. § 1-201(b)(29).....	37

Other

1 E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	36
11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2011 rev. vol.)	39, 40
3 Michael P. Malloy, <i>Banking Law and Regulation</i> (2011)	17
<i>Allied-Carson Corp.</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, Fed. Sec. L. Rep., 1976 WL 10614 (Mar. 12, 1976).....	38, 39
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	25, 37
Bylaws of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Corporate Governance Practices & Procedures & Governing Law, http://goo.gl/3XIGw9	41
DAVID H. CARPENTER & M. MAUREEN MURPHY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL34657, FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INSOLVENCY: FEDERAL AUTHORITY OVER FANNIE MAE, FREDDIE MAC, AND DEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS (2008), http://goo.gl/ecEI4H	16, 18
Donald Resseguie, <i>Banks & Thrifts: Government Enforcement & Receivership</i> (2013).....	17, 25
Fannie Mae Bylaws, Corporate Governance Practices & Procedures, http://goo.gl/973DZI	41
FANNIE MAE, FANNIE MAE 2012 ANNUAL REPORT (Form 10-K) (Apr. 2, 2013), http://goo.gl/rGVpQq	20

FDIC, MANAGING THE CRISIS: THE FDIC AND RTC EXPERIENCE (1998), <i>available for download at</i> https://goo.gl/qjIjTh	17
FHFA, STRATEGIC PLAN 2009–2014, http://goo.gl/UjCxf6	17
FHFA, TABLE 2: DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY, http://goo.gl/vH18V0	1, 9, 20
FHFA, TABLE 1: QUARTERLY DRAWS ON TREASURY COMMITMENTS, http://goo.gl/801rWO	63
General Counsel, SEC Release No. 33-929, 1936 WL 28873 (July 29, 1936)	39
Letter from Edward DeMarco, Acting Director, FHFA, to Senators (Nov. 10, 2011), http://goo.gl/hbBe25	17
Melvin L. Watt, Dir., FHFA, Prepared Remarks at the Bipartisan Policy Center (Feb. 18, 2016), http://goo.gl/A8QSy8	20, 63
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (Dec. 2013).....	25, 36, 37
Press Release, Statement by Kelli Parsons, Senior Vice President and Chief Communications Officer, on Stress Test Results (Apr. 30, 2014), http://goo.gl/g4pSNB	20
<i>The Present Condition and Future Status of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. of Capital Markets, Ins. & Gov’t Sponsored Enters.</i> , 111th Cong. (2009) (written statement of James B. Lockhart, III, Director, FHFA), http://goo.gl/nVaYYE	19
